general is assisted by an executive director who is responsible for planning, organizing, directing,
controlling and supervising the daily activities of their respective department. The Director
General and Deputies are competitively recruited and appointed to serve a tenue of four (4) years.

The Agency currently has two hundred seventy-six (276) employees assigned in seventy-eight
(78) of the one hundred fifteen (115) public sector entities, constituting 68% of the entities under
its mandate.

The IAA auditors conduct annual risk assessments of client entities for purposes of developing
risk-based audit plans and risk registers to address identified risks and control weaknesses.

[...]

In addition, IAA will have automated its internal administrative
processes and procedures, including HR, procurement, budget and finance, communication and
external relations, etc. at the end of the five-year period.

2. IAA’s lack of sufficient qualified internal auditors

Only four (4) of the two hundred seventy-six (276) employees of the Agency are certified public
accountants, constituting only 1.45%. The IAA will train and certificate a number of its internal
auditors in certified internal auditor (CIA) designation, certified chartered accountant (CA or
ACCA), certified public accountant (CPA), certified fraud examiner (CFE) and other